

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DENNIS MONTGOMERY, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-1074-RJL
)	
JAMES COMEY, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
INDIVIDUAL-CAPACITY DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ANALYSIS..... 3

I. The Plaintiffs Have Not Sufficiently Alleged Their Standing 4

II. This Is Not An Appropriate Case To Extend *Bivens*..... 5

 A. This Case Would Require Extending *Bivens* To A New Context 7

 B. Several Special Factors Counsel Against A *Bivens* Remedy In This Case 10

 1. Alternative Process..... 10

 2. Other Special Factors 16

III. Qualified Immunity Bars Counts One And Two 21

 A. The Plaintiffs Have Not Sufficiently Pled The Individual-Capacity
 Defendants’ Personal Involvement 22

 B. The Plaintiffs Have Not Sufficiently Pled A Constitutional Violation..... 24

 C. The Plaintiffs Have Not Pled A Clearly Established Constitutional Violation 27

IV. Absolute Presidential Immunity Bars All Claims Against Former President
 Obama In His Personal Capacity 30

V. Former President Obama Should Be Dismissed For Insufficient Service Of Process 32

VI. Former FBI Director Comey Has Not Been Sued In His Individual
 Capacity In Counts Five And Seven, And Would Enjoy Absolute Immunity
 From Such Claims In Any Event 34

CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Civil Liberties Union v. Clapper,
804 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 2015) 10

American Civil Liberties Union v. Clapper,
959 F. Supp. 2d 724 (S.D.N.Y. 2013),
aff’d in part, vacated in part, 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 28

Arar v. Ashcroft,
585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009) passim

Arpaio v. Obama,
797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 26

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd,
563 U.S. 731 (2011)..... 21, 22, 29

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... passim

Bame v. Dillard,
637 F.3d 380 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 29

Beattie v. Boeing Co.,
43 F.3d 559 (10th Cir. 1994) 20

Bell v. Wolfish,
441 U.S. 520 (1979)..... 29

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 24, 26, 32

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics,
403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... 1

Carlson v. Green,
446 U.S. 14 (1980)..... 8

Chong v. U.S. Drug Enforcement Admin.,
929 F.2d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 11, 12, 14

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 10

Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko,
534 U.S. 61 (2001)..... passim

Dalia v. United States,
441 U.S. 238 (1979)..... 10

Davis v. Passman,
442 U.S. 228 (1979)..... 8

Doe v. Rumsfeld,
683 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 7, 17

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... 22

Hettinga v. United States,
677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 6

Hunter v. Rice,
531 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 35

In re Application of FBI,
No. BR 14-01, 2014 WL 5463097 (FISC Mar. 20, 2014)..... 28

In re Application of the United States for Historical Cell Site Data,
724 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2013) 11

In re Askin,
47 F.3d 100 (4th Cir. 1995) 11

In re Sealed Case,
310 F.3d 717 (FISA Ct. of Rev. 2002) 31

Jackson v. Donovan,
844 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 24

Kelley v. FBI,
67 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 13, 14

Klayman v. Obama,
142 F. Supp. 3d 172 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 12, 18

Klayman v. Obama,
957 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013), *vacated*, 800 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 28

Latif v. Obama,
677 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 25

Lebron v. Rumsfeld,
670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012) 17, 18, 19, 21

Lewis v. Bayh,
577 F. Supp. 2d 47 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 26

Light v. Wolf,
816 F.2d 746 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 34

Mann v. Castiel,
681 F.3d 368 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 32, 33, 34

Marcavage v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
666 F.3d 856 (3d Cir. 2012) 30

Meshal v. Higgenbotham,
804 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2015), *cert. denied*, 137 S. Ct. 2325 (2017) 6, 9, 20

Minneci v. Pollard,
565 U.S. 118 (2012)..... 16

Morris v. United States Sentencing Comm’n,
62 F. Supp. 3d 67 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 24

Murphy Bros. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing, Inc.,
526 U.S. 344 (1999)..... 32

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 731 (1982)..... 30, 31, 32

Omni Capital Int’l v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.,
484 U.S. 97 (1987)..... 32

Osborn v. Haley,
549 U.S. 225 (2007)..... 36

Plumhoff v. Rickard,
134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014)..... 22

Sams v. Yahoo! Inc.,
713 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2013) 11, 12, 14

Schweiker v. Chilicky,
487 U.S. 412 (1988)..... 7, 13, 14

Simpkins v. Dist. of Columbia Gov’t,
108 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 33

Smith v. Maryland,
442 U.S. 735 (1979)..... 28

Smith v. Obama,
24 F. Supp. 3d 1005 (D. Idaho 2014), *vacated as moot*, 816 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2016) 28

Spagnola v. Mathis,
859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 15

United States v. Cox,
449 F.2d 679 (10th Cir. 1971) 11

United States v. Gordon,
Crim. No. 09-153-02, 2012 WL 8499876 (D.D.C. Feb. 6, 2012) 28

United States v. Graham,
824 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2016) 11

United States v. Graham,
846 F. Supp. 2d 384 (D. Md. 2012)..... 28

United States v. Miller,
425 U.S. 435 (1976)..... 28

United States v. Moalin,
Crim. No. 10-4246, 2013 WL 6079518 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2013)..... 28

United States v. Stewart,
590 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009) 10, 12, 14

United States v. United States Dist. Court for E. Dist. of Mich.,
407 U.S. 297 (1972)..... 31

United States v. Yunis,
867 F.2d 617 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 18

Vanderklok v. United States,
No. 16-3422, 2017 WL 3597711 (3d Cir. Aug. 22, 2017) 17, 19

Venus v. Goodman,
556 F. Supp. 514 (W.D. Wis. 1983) 15

Wilkie v. Robbins,
551 U.S. 537 (2007)..... 10, 14, 15

Wilson v. Layne,
526 U.S. 603 (1999)..... 29

Wilson v. Libby,
535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 14, 15, 20, 21

Wilson v. U.S. Park Police,
300 F.R.D. 606 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 33

Wood v. Moss,
134 S. Ct. 2056 (2014)..... 30

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... passim

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §§ 2510-2522 11

18 U.S.C. § 2520..... 13, 14, 15

18 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2712 12

18 U.S.C. § 2707..... 13, 14, 15

28 U.S.C. § 2679..... 35, 36

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 7

50 U.S.C. §§ 1801-1885c..... 11

50 U.S.C. § 1810..... 13, 14, 15

50 U.S.C. § 1861..... 12, 24, 28

50 U.S.C. § 1881a..... 4, 12, 23, 25

USA FREEDOM Act, Pub L. No. 114-23 §§ 101, 103, 109, 129 Stat. 268-70,
272, 276 12, 23, 25

Section 215 of the USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat 272 (2001)..... 25
FISA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-261, 122 Stat. 2436 12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4..... 33

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 90-1097 (1968), *reprinted in* 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2112..... 11
